

No. 20-1664

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

GORGI TALEVSKI, by next friend IVANKA TALEVSKI,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Indiana  
No. 2:19-cv-00013 (Hon. James T. Moody)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Jay Meisenhelder  
JAY MEISENHOLDER EMPLOYMENT &  
CIVIL RIGHTS LEGAL SERVICES, P.C.  
650 North Girls School Road, Suite D40  
Indianapolis, IN 46214  
(317) 231-5193  
jaym@eclrls.com

Susie Talevski  
429 Hampshire Ct.  
Valparaiso, IN 46385  
TalevskiLaw@gmail.com

Andrew T. Tutt  
R. Stanton Jones  
Stephen K. Wirth  
Nora G. Ellingsen\*  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

*\*Admitted outside the District of Columbia;  
practicing law in D.C. under the supervision of  
Firm principals who are D.C. Bar members.*

*Counsel for Gorgi Talevski*

November 3, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Appellees Do Not Dispute Key Facts and Legal Arguments .....	1
II. The Argument That § 1983 Will Disrupt State Medical Malpractice Schemes Is Simultaneously Wrong and Irrelevant .....	2
III. Appellees’ Statute of Limitations Argument Is Wrong Twice Over .....	4
A. A Complaint Cannot Be Dismissed for “Failure to State a Claim” Under Rule 12(b)(6) on the Basis of a Statute of Limitations Defense .....	4
B. Defendants’ Statute of Limitations Defense Fails Because § 1983 Borrows Indiana’s Statute of Limitations for Personal Injury Actions, Including Its Tolling Provisions.....	4
IV. The FNHRA Creates Federal Rights Against Chemical Restraint and Involuntary Transfer or Discharge .....	11
A. The FNHRA’s Text Creates Federal Rights for Nursing Home Patients .....	11
B. The FNHRA Satisfies Every <i>Blessing</i> Factor, As Two Courts of Appeals Have Already Held .....	13
1. <i>Blessing</i> Prong 1: The FNHRA’s Chemical Restraint and Involuntary Discharge or Transfer Provisions Were Clearly Intended to Benefit Nursing Home Patients.....	13
2. <i>Blessing</i> Prong 2: The FNHRA’s Chemical Restraint and Involuntary Discharge or Transfer Provisions Are Not So Vague or Amorphous That Their Enforcement Would Strain Judicial Competence.....	18
IV. The FNHRA Does Not Impliedly Foreclose § 1983 Liability.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Hinchman</i> , 20 N.E.3d 863 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 18
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	12
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	1, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Bontrager v. Indiana Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	12
<i>Collins v. Dunifon</i> , 323 N.E.2d 264 (Ind. Ct. App. 1975) .....	7
<i>Conn. Nat’l. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	12
<i>Devbrow v. Kalu</i> , 705 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Dixon v. Chrans</i> , 986 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Duckworth v. Ahmad</i> , 532 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Ellis v. City of San Diego, Cal.</i> , 176 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	6

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*,  
555 U.S. 246 (2009) ..... 20, 21

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002) ..... 13, 16, 17

*Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel*,  
570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 13, 18

*Granger v. Rauch*,  
388 F. App'x 537 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*Hardin v. Straub*,  
490 U.S. 536 (1989) ..... 8

*Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.*,  
541 U.S. 369 (2004) ..... 7

*LaCava v. LaCava*,  
907 N.E.2d 154 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 7

*Lehman v. Scott*,  
14 N.E. 914 (Ind. 1888) ..... 7

*Levin v. Madigan*,  
692 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Lockhart v. United States*,  
546 U.S. 142 (2005) ..... 12

*McGill v. Ling*,  
801 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 9

*Metz ex rel. Metz v. Saint Joseph Reg'l Med. Ctr.-Plymouth Campus, Inc.*,  
115 N.E.3d 489 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) ..... 9

*Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Assn.*,  
453 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 20

*Oelling v. Rao*,  
593 N.E.2d 189 (Ind. 1992) ..... 9

*Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 12, 13

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 475 (1973) ..... 20

*Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams*,  
544 U.S. 113 (2005) ..... 20

*Richards v. Mitcheff*,  
696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 4, 5

*Rimbart v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
647 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 6

*Smith v. Metro. Sch. Dist. Perry Twp.*,  
128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*Smith v. Robinson*,  
468 U.S. 992 (1984) ..... 20

*Whitlock v. Steel Dynamics, Inc.*,  
35 N.E.3d 265 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) ..... 5, 7

*Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... 15

*Wilson v. Garcia*,  
471 U.S. 261 (1985) ..... 7, 8, 9

*Wood v. United States*,  
41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 342 (1842) ..... 21

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ind. Const. art. I, § 12 ..... 5

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1658 ..... 7

42 U.S.C.

§ 1396a(a)(10).....	15
§ 1396a(a)(13)(A).....	14
§ 1396a(a)(13)(A) (1982 ed., Supp. V).....	15
§ 1396a(a)(23).....	15
§ 1396r(b).....	17
§ 1396r(c).....	17
§ 1396r(c)(1).....	17
§ 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	11, 18
§ 1396r(c)(1)(B).....	12, 14
§ 1396r(c)(2).....	12, 17, 19
§ 1396r(c)(2)(A)(i).....	19
§ 1396r(c)(2)(A)(iii).....	19
§ 1396r(g).....	17
§ 1396r(e)(3).....	19
§ 1396r(e)(6).....	12
§ 1396r(h).....	17
§ 1396r(h)(8).....	17, 21
§ 1983.....	1, 17, 19

**Ind. Code**

§ 1-1-4-5(12).....	5
§ 1-1-4-5(24).....	5
§ 34-11-2-4.....	5
§ 34-11-6-1.....	5, 6

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 100-391, pt. 1 (1987).....	21
--	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>Tolling Statute</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	6
